Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 866 471 9.60% 8.0%

Total   20,839 61,233

EfTEN United Property Fund  Interim Report 2nd quarter and 6 months 2025 (unaudited)

20

Assumptions as of 31.12.2024:

Underlying fund or subsidiary The Fund's
share

Fair value of
the underlying

fund or
subsidiary

Annual
consolidated

rental income

Discount rate Exit yield

€ thousands

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 36.47% 13,167 4,101 9.15% 6.35%-7.1%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS 1.91% 4,124 31,259 7.5%-10.55% 6.5%-8.5%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 0.71% 1,034 21,327 8.2%-9.55% 7.0%-8.2%

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 4.19% 1,489 2,712 6.5%-8.4% 5.25%-6.5%

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 854 439 9.55% 8.0%

Total   20,668 59,838

The table below shows the impact of the discount rate, the exit yield and the change in sales proceeds used in the estimates

on the value of the underlying funds in the Fund's balance sheet.

As at 30.06.2025:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of investment
properties

Fair values
on the
Fund's

balance
sheet

Effect of a change in the
discount rate Effect of change in Exit yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary +0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 13,418 -554 520 -1,314 1,460 2,778 -2,754

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 4,041 -137 140 -296 337 778 -778

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 1,042 -33 34 -74 74 193 -193

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 1,472 -44 44 -134 161 243 -238

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 866 -110 120 -230 270 660 -600

Total 20,839 -878 859 -2,048 2,302 4,651 -4,563

As at 31.12.2024:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of investment
properties

Fair values
on the
Fund's

balance
sheet

Effect of a change in the
discount rate

Effect of change in Exit
yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary +0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 13,167 -401 401 -1,094 1,204 2,152 -2,188

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 4,124 -139 141 -296 335 767 -769

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 1,034 -35 37 -79 90 205 -205

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 1,489 -43 44 -134 157 233 -241

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 854 -120 110 -240 260 620 -630

Total 20,668 -739 732 -1,843 2,046 3,977 -4,033

From the change in the fair value of subsidiaries and underlying funds, the Fund gained a total profit of 1,075 thousand

euros in the first half of 2025 (2024: a loss of 65 thousand euros).

Name Acquisition cost
30.06.2025

Fair value
30.06.2025

Gain / loss
from the

change in
fair value
for the 6

months of
2025

Acquisition cost
31.12.2024

Fair value
31.12.2024

Gain / loss
from the

change in
fair value
for the 12

months of
2024

€ thousands

Subsidiaries

Invego Uus-Järveküla OÜ (former name Uus-Järveküla
OÜ)

2 1,025 725 2 300 96